

PD-____-17
In the Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas
At Austin

FILED
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
12/1/2017
DEANA WILLIAMSON, CLERK

—————◆—————
No. 01-15-00717-CR
In the Court of Appeals
For the First District of Texas
At Houston

—————◆—————
No. 1452040
In the 248th District Court
Of Harris County, Texas

—————◆—————
Dedric Dshawn Jones
Appellant

v.

The State of Texas
Appellee

—————◆—————
State's Petition for Discretionary Review
—————◆—————

Clint Morgan
Assistant District Attorney
Harris County, Texas
State Bar No. 24071454
morgan_clinton@dao.hctx.net

1201 Franklin St., Suite 600
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: 713 496 2194

Kim Ogg
District Attorney
Harris County, Texas

Ashley Mayes Guice
Assistant District Attorney
Harris County, Texas

Oral Argument Requested

Table of Contents

Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Identification of the Parties	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Index of Authorities	v
Statement of the Case	1
Grounds for Review	2
Statement of Facts	2
First Ground for Review	4
The First Court erred in holding the trial court abused its discretion in excluding impeachment evidence. As the dissenting justice pointed out, the appellant’s offer of proof failed to establish a causal or logical relationship between the excluded evidence and the witness’s alleged bias. The First Court’s opinion provides precedent for appellate courts to reverse trial courts based on speculation of what cross-examination <i>might</i> have revealed, rather than what the offer of proof showed it would reveal.....	4
I. Background.....	4
A. At trial, the defense sought to impeach Gonzales with the fact that she wanted to obtain custody of Alice, but when given an opportunity to create an offer of proof failed to elicit evidence that Gonzales wanted to obtain custody of Alice.....	4
B. On direct appeal, the appellant claimed that the trial court erred in limiting his cross-examination of Gonzales, and a split panel of the First Court agreed.	7
II. Why this deserves review:	8
A. The First Court’s ruling is based on speculation, and it provides precedent for other courts to reverse family violence convictions based on speculation about custody matters.....	8
B. Once the First Court’s speculation is removed, nothing in the appellant’s offer of proof shows a rational relationship between the Gonzales’s testimony and her potential.	10

Second Ground for Review	13
The First Court erred by failing to consider the weakness of the defensive evidence in conducting its harm analysis. The First Court looked only at the State’s evidence, and ignored the fact that the appellant failed to produce evidence that would support a jury’s finding that he acted in self-defense.	13
I. Background.....	14
A. The only difference in relevant testimony was whether Jimenez “whacked,” “tapped,” or “karate kicked” the appellant’s phone before the appellant slapped her.	14
B. The defensive theory throughout the trial was that the appellant had a right to violently retaliate after Jimenez kicked his phone.	14
C. The jury charge correctly instructed the jury that self-defense required a belief that slapping Jimenez was necessary to protect the appellant from bodily harm.	16
II. Reasons for review.....	17
A. By looking only at the State’s evidence in its harm analysis, the First Court failed to take into account “any and every circumstance apparent in the record that logically informs an appellate determination whether ‘beyond a reasonable doubt [that particular] error did not contribute to the conviction or punishment.’”	17
B. The appellant’s evidence that he slapped Jimenez in retaliation for kicking his phone was not evidence of self-defense. The appellant’s testimony was nothing more than a bare confession.	19
Conclusion	22
Certificate of Compliance and Service	23
Appendix	
<i>Jones v. State</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, No. 01-15-00717-CR, 2017 WL 3261352 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] August, 2017)	

Index of Authorities

Cases

- Carpenter v. State*
979 S.W.2d 633 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998) 8
- Daisy v. State*
No. 05-01-01791-CR, 2002 WL 31528723 (Tex. App.—
Dallas Nov. 15, 2002, no pet.)
(mem. op. not designated for publication)20
- Fox v. State*
115 S.W.3d 550 (Tex. App.—
Houston [14th Dist.] 2002, pet. ref'd)11
- Garcia v. State*
No. 05-12-01693-CR, 2014 WL 1022348 (Tex. App.—
Dallas, March 13, 2014, pet. ref'd)
(mem. op. not designated for publication)20
- Irby v. State*
327 S.W.3d 138 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)11
- Ivy v. State*
No. 07-15-00023-CR, 2016 WL 6092524 (Tex. App.—
Amarillo Oct. 17, 2016, no pet.)
(mem. op. not designated for publication)20
- Johnson v. State*
433 S.W.3d 546 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014) 8
- Jones v. State*
___ S.W.3d ___, No. 01-15-00717-CR, 2017 WL 3261352 (Tex.
App.—
Houston [14th Dist.] August, 2017) 1, 18
- Mays v. State*
285 S.W.3d 884 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)10
- Reynolds v. State*
No. 07-11-00500-CR, 2012 WL 6621317 (Tex. App.—
Amarillo, Dec. 19, 2012, no pet.)
(mem. op. not designated for publication)20

<i>Ryan v. State</i>	
No. 04-08-00594-CR, 2009 WL 2045211 (Tex. App.— San Antonio July 15, 2009, no pet.) (mem. op. not designated for publication)	12
<i>Snowden v. State</i>	
353 S.W.3d 815 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011).	18
<i>VanBrackle v. State</i>	
179 S.W.3d 708 (Tex. App.— Austin 2005, no pet.)	21
<i>Wesbrook v. State</i>	
29 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000)	19

Statutes

TEX. FAM. CODE § 153.004	9
TEX. FAM. CODE § 153.131	9
TEX. FAM. CODE § 153.432	9
TEX. FAM. CODE § 161.001	9
TEX. FAM. CODE § 161.207	9
TEX. FAM. CODE § 263.307	9
TEX. PENAL CODE § 9.31	17

Rules

TEX. R. APP. P. 44.2	18
TEX. R. APP. P. 9.10	2
TEX. R. EVID. 103	10
